stage of completion. Any received advance payment is netted off against the contract asset and might lead to a contract liability.

This also influences the result from joint ventures, since some of the residential projects are in joint ventures entities.

The identification of the stand-alone performance obligations in connection with the indentification of the customer also lead to a differenti-

ated recognition of revenue in respect of public interest development contracts. As a consequence, amounts previously treated as deferred reve-

nues are already recognized as realised and the costs for the public interest development contracts are recognized as provisions. The difference

amounting to the margin increases the equity.

 CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 36

The initial application of IFRS 9 (retrospectively without restatement of previous year comparatives) and IFRS 15 (retrospectively with full

restatement of previous year comparatives) has the following effects on consolidated profit and loss, consolidated comprehensive income, con-

solidated balance sheet and consolidated statement of cash flows:

€ 1,000 Half-year 2017

as reported

Change

due to IFRS 15

Half-year 2017

according to IFRS 15

restated

Rental income 88,560 0 88,560

Operating costs charged to tenants 27,442 0 27,442

Operating expenses –29,527 0 –29,527

Other expenses directly related to properties rented –6,394 0 –6,394

Net rental income 80,082 0 80,082

Other expenses directly related to properties under

development –1,858 0 –1,858

Income from the sale of properties and construction works 7,874 8,902 16,776

Book value of properties sold incl. ancillary and

construction costs –6,546 –8,014 –14,560

Result from trading and construction works 1,328 888 2,216

Result from the sale of investment properties 7,279 –3,057 4,222

Income from services rendered 5,759 0 5,759

Indirect expenses –20,502 0 –20,502

Other operating income 380 0 380

EBITDA 72,467 –2,169 70,298

Depreciation and impairment of long-term assets –1,376 0 –1,376

Depreciation and impairment/reversal –1,376 0 –1,376

Revaluation gain 79,818 –159 79,660

Revaluation loss –39,760 0 –39,760

Result from revaluation 40,058 –159 39,899

Result from joint ventures 36,999 2,683 39,682

Result of operations (EBIT) 148,148 356 148,504

Finance costs –18,504 1 –18,503

Foreign currency gains/losses –354 0 –354

Result from derivatives 774 0 774

Result from financial investments 4,432 87 4,519

Result from other financial assets –3,459 0 –3,459

Result from associated companies 3,754 0 3,754

Financial result –13,358 89 –13,269

Net result before taxes (EBT) 134,790 445 135,235

Current income tax  –7,745 0 –7,745

Deferred taxes –21,794 1,045 –20,749

Income tax expense –29,538 1,045 –28,494

Consolidated net income 105,252 1,489 106,741

thereof attributable to non-controlling interests 6 0 6

thereof attributable to the owners of the parent 105,246 1,489 106,735

Earnings per share in € (basic) €1.13 €0.01  €1.14

Earnings per share in € (diluted) €1.13 €0.01  €1.14

 CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 37

€ 1,000 Half-year 2017

as reported

Change

due to IFRS 15/

reclassification IFRS 9

Half-year 2017

 according to IFRS 15/IFRS 9

 restated

Consolidated net income 105,252 1,489 106,741

Other comprehensive income

Cash flow hedges - changes in fair value 1,390 0 1,390

Reclassification cash flow hedges 393 0 393

Foreign currency gains/losses 292 0 292

Assets available for sale - changes in fair value 13,312 –13,312 0

Revaluation other investments 0 1,802 1,802

Income tax related to other comprehensive income –1,645 689 –956

Other comprehensive income for the period

(realised through profit or loss) 13,741 –10,820 2,921

Revaluation securities 0 11,509 11,509

Revaluation IAS 19 406 0 406

Income tax related to other comprehensive income –130 –689 –818

Other comprehensive income for the period

(not realised through profit or loss) 277 10,820 11,097

Other comprehensive income for the period 14,018 0 14,018

   0

Comprehensive income for the period 119,270 1,489 120,759

thereof attributable to non-controlling interests 6 0 6

thereof attributable to the owners of the parent 119,264 1,489 120,753

 CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 38

€ 1,000 31.12.2017

as reported

Changes

due to IFRS 9

Change

due to IFRS 15

31.12.2017

according to

IFRS 9 and IFRS 15

restated

ASSETS

Investment properties 3,155,677 0 0 3,155,677

Investment properties under development 579,274 0 0 579,274

Own used properties 5,500 0 0 5,500

Office furniture and equipment 5,462 0 0 5,462

Intangible assets 6,703 0 0 6,703

Investments in joint ventures 207,182 0 7,768 214,950

Financial assets 85,570 –35 931 86,466

Deferred tax assets 2,025 0 –91 1,934

Long-term assets 4,047,393 –35 8,608 4,055,966

Long-term assets as a % of total assets 84.9%  85.5%

Assets held for sale and relating to disposal

groups 40,106 0 0 40,106

Properties held for trading 79,317 0 –42,858 36,459

Receivables and other assets 81,314 –92 9,361 90,583

Current income tax receivables 19,343 0 0 19,343

Securities 117,668 0 0 117,668

Cash and cash equivalents 383,512 –223 0 383,288

Short-term assets 721,259 –316 –33,497 687,447

Total assets 4,768,653 –351 –24,888 4,743,413

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Share capital 718,337 0 0 718,337

Capital reserves 794,493 0 0 794,493

Other reserves 22,940 –4,213 0 18,727

Retained earnings 862,689 7,153 17,819 887,662

Attributable to the owners of the parent 2,398,459 2,940 17,819 2,419,219

Non-controlling interests 51 0 0 51

Shareholders' equity 2,398,510 2,940 17,819 2,419,270

Shareholders' equity as a % of total assets 50.3%  51.0%

Provisions 5,646 0 31,110 36,756

Interest-bearing liabilities 1,684,170 –3,760 0 1,680,410

Other liabilities 86,434 0 –35,523 50,911

Deferred tax liabilities 291,305 468 5,098 296,871

Long-term liabilities 2,067,555 –3,291 685 2,064,948

Current income tax liabilities 17,638 0 0 17,638

Provisions 100,658 0 26,728 127,386

Interest-bearing liabilities 68,920 0 0 68,920

Other liabilities 115,303 0 –70,121 45,182

Liabilities relating to disposal groups 71 0 0 71

Short-term liabilities 302,588 0 –43,393 259,196

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 4,768,653 –351 –24,888 4,743,413

 CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 39

€ 1,000 31.12.2016

as reported

Change

due to IFRS 15

31.12.2016

according to IFRS 15

restated

ASSETS

Investment properties 2,923,676 0 2,923,676

Investment properties under development 433,049 0 433,049

Own used properties 6,643 0 6,643

Office furniture and equipment 5,599 0 5,599

Intangible assets 8,195 0 8,195

Investments in joint ventures 191,369 3,469 194,838

Financial assets 89,713 486 90,199

Deferred tax assets 1,563 0 1,563

Long-term assets 3,659,806 3,955 3,663,761

Long-term assets as a % of total assets 84.9%  85.1%

Assets held for sale and relating to disposal groups 26,754 0 26,754

Properties held for trading 34,147 –18,598 15,549

Receivables and other assets 76,235 8,699 84,934

Current income tax receivables 15,552 0 15,552

Securities 101,555 0 101,555

Cash and cash equivalents 395,088 0 395,088

Short-term assets 649,332 –9,899 639,433

Total assets 4,309,138 –5,943 4,303,194

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Share capital 718,337 0 718,337

Capital reserves 819,068 0 819,068

Other reserves –894 0 –894

Retained earnings 667,984 14,541 682,525

Attributable to the owners of the parent 2,204,495 14,541 2,219,036

Non-controlling interests 46 0 46

Shareholders' equity 2,204,541 14,541 2,219,082

Shareholders' equity as a % of total assets 51.2%  51.6%

Provisions 13,242 42,816 56,058

Interest-bearing liabilities 1,412,635 0 1,412,635

Other liabilities 87,180 –50,215 36,965

Deferred tax liabilities 239,969 5,343 245,312

Long-term liabilities 1,753,026 –2,056 1,750,970

Current income tax liabilities 16,736 0 16,736

Provisions 84,766 26,545 111,311

Interest-bearing liabilities 153,004 0 153,004

Other liabilities 97,064 –44,973 52,091

Short-term liabilities 351,571 –18,429 333,142

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 4,309,138 –5,943 4,303,194

 CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 40

€ 1,000 Half-year 2017

as reported

Change

due to IFRS 15

Half-year 2017

according to IFRS 15

restated

Operating activities

Net result before taxes 134,790 445 135,235

Revaluation result incl. change in accrual and deferral of

rental income  –41,284 158 –41,126

Depreciation and impairment/reversal 1,376 0 1,376

Result from the sale of long-term properties and office

furniture and other equipment –7,321 3,057 –4,264

Taxes paid/refunded excl. taxes for the sale of long-term

properties –5,581 0 –5,581

Finance costs, result from financial investments and other

financial result 14,072 –88 13,984

Foreign currency gains/losses 354 0 354

Result from derivatives –774 0 –774

Result from other financial assets and non-cash income

from investments in at equity consolidated entities –37,294 –2,683 –39,977

Cash flow from operations 58,339 888 59,227

Properties held for trading –10,573 9,146 –1,427

Receivables and other assets 5,198 5,130 10,328

Provisions –2,822 –1,000 –3,822

Other liabilities 17,024 –14,165 2,859

Cash flow from change in net current assets 8,827 –888 7,939

Cash flow from operating activities 67,166 0 67,166

Investing activities

Acquisition of and investment in long-term properties incl.

prepayments –56,459 0 –56,459

Acquisition of property companies, less cash and cash

equivalents of € 2,387 K –27,667 0 –27,667

Acquisition of office equipment and intangible assets –454 0 –454

Repayment/acquisition of financial assets –203 0 –203

Investments in joint ventures –3,322 0 –3,322

Disposal of investment properties and other assets 10,177 0 10,177

Disposal of investment property companies, less cash and

cash equivalents of € 0 K 6,527 0 6,527

Disposal of joint ventures 12,008 0 12,008

Loans made to joint ventures –250 0 –250

Loan repayments made by joint ventures 1,814 0 1,814

Taxes paid/refunded relating to the sale of long-term

properties and loans granted –1,648 0 –1,648

Dividend distribution/capital repayment from at equity

consolidated entities and other investments 9,075 0 9,075

Interest paid for capital expenditure in investment

properties –1,929 0 –1,929

Interest received from financial investments 913 0 913

Cash flow from investing activities –51,418 0 –51,418

 CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 41

€ 1,000 Half-year 2017

as reported

Change

due to IFRS 15

Half-year 2017

according to IFRS 15

restated

Financing activities

Cash inflow from loans received 8,056 0 8,056

Cash inflow from the issuance of bonds 173,388 0 173,388

Acquisition of treasury shares –1,496 0 –1,496

Dividend payments to shareholders –60,691 0 –60,691

Repayment/payment related to the acquisition of shares

from non-controlling interests 1,409 0 1,409

Repayment of loans incl. interest rate derivatives –181,911 0 –181,911

Other interest paid –22,483 0 –22,483

Cash flow from financing activities –83,729 0 –83,729

Net change in cash and cash equivalents –67,980 0 –67,980

Cash and cash equivalents as at 1.1. 395,088 0 395,088

Changes in the value of foreign currency 683 0 683

Cash and cash equivalents as at 30.6. 327,791 0 327,791

 CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 42

The following tables show the original measurement categories under IAS 39 and the new measurement categories under IFRS 9 for each class

of financial assets and financial liabilities as at 31.12.2017:

€ 1,000 Classification

IAS 39 1)

Classification

IFRS 9 2)

Book value

according to IAS 39

Book value

according to IFRS 9

Cash and cash equivalents with

drawing restrictions L&R AC 10,066 10,031

Derivative financial instruments HFT FVTPL 293 293

Primary financial instruments L&R AC 3,160 3,160